
Geneva Community Unit School District 304
227 North Fourth Street

Geneva, IL 60134

Board of Education Report: FY2023-2024 Schedule of Fees
To:

From:

Date:

Meeting:

Dr. Kent Mutchler, Superintendent

Board of Education

Todd Latham, Assistant Superintendent - Business Services \/

Monday, April 3, 2023

Monday, April 10, 2023

Agenda Item: FY2023-2024 Board ofEducation Adoption ofSchool Fees
Policy Reference: 4:140- Waiver of Student Fees

The Superintendent or designee will recommend for adoption to the School Board a schedule of fees, if any, to
be charged to students. The Business Office recommends the Board of Education adopt the attached school fees
for the School Year 2023-2024. This includes textbooks, consumable materials, extracurricular activities, and
other school student fees. Students must also pay fines for the loss of or damage to schoolbooks or other school­
owned materials. Additionally, we present school bus rider fees for those requesting transportation but live less
than 1.5 miles to their school. New fees are highlighted on each school page.

Fees for textbooks, other instructional materials, and driver education, as well as fines for the loss or damage of
school property are waived for students who meet the eligibility criteria for a waiver as described in this policy.
In order that no student is denied educational services or academic credit due to the inability of
parents/guardians to pay student fees and fines, the following fees are also waived for students who meet the
eligibility criteria for a waiver: athletic participation fees, lock fees, towel fees, shop fees, laboratory fees, field
trips, and registration fees.

ATTACHMENT(S): School Fees: GELP, Elementary, Middle, High, Transportation



2023-2024 FEES
Geneva Early Learning Program

Tution $260.00 I month Billed Sept 1-May 1 (9 months)
Annual Registration $47.50 *applies only to SPED students*



Heartland Elementary School

Kindergarten
HSS ITEM Cost Per Student

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $140.00

1st Grade
HSS ITEM Cost Per Student
Classroom Magazine $5.00

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $145.00

2nd Grade
HSS ITEM Cost Per Student
Classroom Magazine $5.00

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $145.00

3rd Grade
HSS ITEM Cost Per Student

Recorder $5.00
Classroom Magazine $5.00

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $150.00

4th Grade
HSS ITEM Cost Per Student
Classroom Magazine $5.00

Recorder $5 (New Students) $O.OD

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $145.00

5th Grade
HSS ITEM Cost Per Student
Classroom Magazine $5.00

Recorder $5 ( New Students) $0.00

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $145.00

Prior
Year

Prior
Year

Prior
Year

Prior
Year

Prior
Year

Prior
Year

2023-2024 SCHOOL FEES
Western Avenue Elementary School

Kindergarten
WAS ITEM Cost Per Student

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $140.00

1st Grade
WAS ITEM Cost Per Student

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $140.00

2nd Grade
WAS ITEM Cost Per Student

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $140.00

3rd Grade
WAS ITEM Cost Per Student

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $140.00

4th Grade
WAS ITEM Cost Per Student

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $140.00

5th Grade
WAS ITEM Cost Per Student

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $140.00

Prior
Year

Prior
Year

Prior
Year

Prior
Year

Prior
Year

Prior
Year

Mill Creek Elementary School

Kindergarten
MCS ITEM Cost Per Student
News Magazines $6.00

Skating $12.00

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $158.00

1st Grade
MCSITEM Cost Per Student

News Magazine $6.00
Skating $12.00

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $158.00

2nd Grade
MCSITEM Cost Per Student

News Magazine $6.00
Skating $12.00

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $158.00

3rd Grade
MCS ITEM Cost Per Student

News Magazine $8.00
Skating $12.00

Assignment Notebook $3.00
Recorder $6.00

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $169.00

4th Grade
MCS ITEM Cost Per Student

News Magazine $3.00
Skating $12.00

Assignment Notebook $3.00
Project Fee $10.00

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $168.00

5th Grade
MCSITEM Cost Per Student

Skating $12.00
Assignment Notebook $3.00

Project Fee $10.00

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $165.00

Prior
Year

$10.00

Prior
Year

$10.00

Prior
Year

$10.00

Prior
Year
$7.00
$10.00

Prior
Year

$10.00

Prior
Year

$10.00



Heartland Elementary School

Kindergarten
HES ITEM Cost Per Student

Skating $12.00

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $152.00

1st Grade
HES ITEM Cost Per Student

News Magazine $7.00
Skating $12.00

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $159.00

2nd Grade
HES ITEM Cost Per Student

News Magazine $7.00
Skating $12.00

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $159.00

3rd Grade
HES ITEM Cost Per Student

News Magazine $9.75
Skating $12.00

Assignment Notebook $4.50

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $166.25

4th Grade
HES ITEM Cost Per Student

News Magazine $9.75
Skating $12.00

Assignment Notebook $4.50

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $166.25

5th Grade
HES ITEM Cost Per Student

News Magazine $9.75
Skating $12.00

Assignment Notebook $4.50

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $166.25

Prior
Year

$10.00

Prior
Year

$10.00

Prior
Year

$10.00

Prior
Year

$10.00
As

Prior
Year

$10.00
$3.50

Prior
Year

$10.00
$3.50

2023-2024 SCHOOL FEES
Fabyan Elementary School

Kindergarten
FES ITEM Cost Per Student

News Magazine $6.00
Skating $12.00

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $158.00

1st Grade
FES ITEM Cost Per Student

News Magazine $6.00
Skating $12.00

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $158.00

2nd Grade
FES ITEM Cost Per Student

News Magazine $6.00
Skating $12.00

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $158.00

3rd Grade
FES ITEM Cost Per Student

News Magazine $8.00
Recorder $3.00

signment Notebook $4.00
Skating $12.00

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $167.00

4th Grade
FES ITEM Cost Per Student

News Magazine $8.00
ignment Notebook $4.00

Skating $12.00

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $164.00

5th Grade
FES ITEM Cost Per Student

News Magazine $8.00
ignment Notebook $4.00

Skating $12.00

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $164.00

Prior
Year

$10.00

Prior

N/A

Prior
Year

N/A

Prior
Year

N/A

Prior
Year

N/A

Prior
Year

e

N/A

Williamsburg Elementary School

Kindergarten
WES ITEM Cost Per Student

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $140.00

1st Grade
WES ITEM Cost Per Student

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $140.00

2nd Grade
WES ITEM Cost Per Student

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $140.00

3rd Grade
WES ITEM Cost Per Student

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $140.00

4th Grade
WES ITEM Cost Per Student

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $140.00

5th Grade
WES ITEM Cost Per Student

andor Health Presentation $11.00

Registration Fee $95.00
Technology Fee $45.00

Total $151.00

Prior
Year

Prior
Year

Prior
Year

Prior
Year

Prior
Year

Prior
Year
N/A



Prior Prior 
Required Bundle Price Year Required Bundle Price Year

Instructional Fees 115.00$  Instructional Fees 115.00$  
Student Activity Fee 25.00$    Student Activity Fee 25.00$    

Locker Fee 5.00$      Locker Fee 5.00$      
Tech Service Fee 45.00$    Tech Service Fee 45.00$    

Assignment Notebook 5.00$      Assignment Notebook 5.00$      
195.00$  195.00$  

Optional Fees Price Optional Fees Price
Yearbook 28.00$    27.00$      Yearbook 28.00$    27.00$         

 PTO (suggested per family) 40.00$     PTO (suggested per family) 40.00$    
Music Booster Contribution 25.00$    Music Booster Contribution 25.00$    
Drama Booster Contribution 10.00$    Drama Booster Contribution 10.00$    
Sports Booster Contribution  10.00$    Sports Booster Contribution  10.00$    

FACS/Tech Ed Projects Price FACS/Tech Ed Projects Price
FACS – 7th gr sewing 15.00$    FACS – 7th gr sewing 15.00$    

FACS – 8th gr Fashion/Design 25.00$    FACS – 8th gr Fashion/Design 25.00$    

Foreign Language Workbook Fees Price Foreign Language Workbook Fees Price
French 15.00$    French 15.00$    

German 15.00$    German 15.00$    

Music Shirts Price Music Shirts Price
(required for band, choir, orchestra) 20.00$    16.00$      (required for band, choir, orchestra) 20.00$    16.00$         

PE Uniform Price PE Uniform Price
Shirt (required) 10.00$    Shirt (required) 10.00$    

Shorts (required) 13.00$    Shorts (required) 13.00$    
Laundry Bag (optional) 7.00$      Laundry Bag (optional) 7.00$      

Field Trips Price Field Trips Price
*Various amounts depending on trip* *Various amounts depending on trip*

Novels Price Novels Price
6th Grade (optional) 10.00$    Moved to classroom supply list
7th Grade (optional) 10.00$    
8th Grade (optional) 10.00$    

Intramurals Price Intramurals Price
Most Intramurals 20.00$    Most Intramurals 20.00$    

Epic Air 15.00$    Epic Air 15.00$    
Bowling 65.00$    50.00$      Bowling 65.00$    50.00$         

Clubs (Musical) Price Clubs (Musical) Price
Chamber Ensemble 20.00$    Chamber Ensemble 20.00$    

Jazz Band 65.00$    Jazz Band 65.00$    
Fiddle Club 40.00$    Fiddle Club 40.00$    

 Viking Voices 40.00$    Viking Voices 40.00$    

Additional Clubs Price Additional Clubs Price
Art Club 20.00$    Art Club 20.00$    

Summer Camps Price Summer Camps Price
Basketball  (one week) 75.00$    Basketball  (one week) 75.00$    
Basketball  (two weeks) 100.00$  Basketball  (two weeks) 100.00$  

STEM Camp 80.00$    STEM Camp 80.00$    
Cross Country 30.00$    Cross Country 30.00$    

Art Camp 60.00$    Art Camp 60.00$    
Foreign Language Camp 50.00$    New 23/24 Foreign Language Camp 50.00$    New 23/24

Athletics* Price Athletics* Price
Football** 150.00$  Football** 150.00$  

Boys Basketball 100.00$  Boys Basketball 100.00$  
Girls Baskeball 100.00$  Girls Baskeball 100.00$  

Wrestling 100.00$  Wrestling 100.00$  
Volleyball 100.00$  Volleyball 100.00$  

Cross Country 100.00$  Cross Country 100.00$  
Cheerleading 100.00$  Cheerleading 100.00$  

Boys Volleyball 100.00$  Boys Volleyball 100.00$  
Dance 100.00$  Dance 100.00$  
Track 100.00$  Track 100.00$  

*All athletes pay a fee which includes a $78 participation fee 
that gets sent to the district, a shirt and end of year party. 

*All athletes pay a fee which includes a $78 participation fee 
that gets sent to the district, a shirt and end of year party. 

**Football includes a fee for reconditioning of the helmets, 
shoulder pad and pants.

**Football includes a fee for reconditioning of the helmets, 
shoulder pad and pants.

Registration FeesRegistration Fees

2023-2024 FEES
Geneva Middle School South Fees Geneva Middle School North Fees



2023-24 Registration Fees
Geneva High School

Fee Description Fee Grade Is Required
Registration Fee $140.00 09,10,11,12 Yes
Activity Fee $50.00 09,10,11,12 Yes

School Lock Rental $5.00 09,10,11,12
Yes (09);
No (10-12)

PE Lock Rental $5.00 09,10,11,12 Yes (09)
No (10-12)

Technology Service Fee $45.00 09,10,11,12 Yes
Graduation Fee $45.00 12 Yes
Yearbook $60.00 09,10,11,12 No
PE Shirt $10.00 09,10,11,12 No
PE Shorts $12.00 09,10,11,12 No

2023-24 Course Fees
ART Prior Year SCIENCE Prior Year
Name Price Name Price
Art Foundations $60.00 $ 50.00 Anatomy & Physiology I & II $23.00
Ceramics I $60.00 $ 50.00 Astronomy - Dual Credit $36.00 NEW
Ceramics II $60.00 $ 50.00 AP Biology $15.00
Ceramics Ill $60.00 $ 50.00 Biology $15.00
Drawing & Painting I $60.00 $ 50.00 Biology Honors $15.00
Drawing & Painting II $60.00 $ 50.00 AP Chemistry $15.00
Drawing & Painting Ill $60.00 $ 50.00 Chemistry $15.00
Sculpture $60.00 $ 50.00 Chemistry Honors $15.00
Graphic Design $60.00 $ 50.00 Chemistry/Physics $15.00
Film Photography $150.00 Earth Science $7.00
Digital Photography $100.00 Adv Earth Science - Natural Disasters - Dual Credit $36.00 NEW
Advanced Photography Concepts I $100.00 Blended Adv Earth Science - Natural Disasters - Dual Credit N/A
Advanced Photography Concepts II $100.00 Horticultural Science - Dual Credit $36.00 NEW
AP Art + Design $110.00 $ 110.00 Physics $15.00
BUSINESS AP Physics I and AP Physics C $15.00
Name Price SOCIAL STUDIES
Accounting Principles $35.00 Name Price
Advanced Accounting N/A Contemporary American Issues $10.00
Virtual Enterprises International / VEI Honors $20.00 Contemporary Global Issues $10.00
DRIVERS EDUCATION AP Human Geography $25.00 NEW
Name Price AP Psychology $30.00
Drivers Education $350.00 AP US Government & Politics $30.00 $ 26.00
ENGLISH TEACHER EDUCATION
Name Price Name Price
AP English Language & Comp $70.00 $ 45.00 Introduction to Teaching - Dual Credit $36.00 $ 27.00
Blended AP English Language & Comp N/A K-8 Teaching Internship - Dual Credit $41.00 $ 27.00
AP English Literature & Comp $38.00 Secondary Teaching Internship - Dual Credit $41.00 $ 27.00
Blended AP English Literature & Comp N/A TECHNOLOGY EDUCATION
English I Honors $38.00 Name Price
English II Honors $46.00 Introduction to Architecture $15.00 $ 10.00
Applied Video $25.00 Architectural Design $15.00 $ 10.00
Media Broadcast Production I, II, Ill, IV $25.00 Engineering Graphics I & II $15.00 $ 10.00
Modern Mass Communication - Dual Credit $36.00 NEW Honors Intro to Engineering Design - PLTW $30.00
Social Media and Sports Journalism $25.00 Honors Principles of Engineering Design -PLTW $30.00
Advanced GTV Broadcasting $25.00 Honors Engineering Design & Development - PLTW $50.00
Advanced Production of Documentaries N/A Woodworking I $115.00
FAMILY & CONSUMER SCIENCE (FACS) Woodworking II $180.00
Name Price Woodworking Ill $100.00
Applied Foods $40.00 $ 30.00 Woodworking IV $125.00
Baking and Pastry $73.00 $ 63.00 WELLNESS
Child Development & Parenting $12.00 Name Price
Culinary Arts $40.00 $ 30.00 Blended Health & Safety $13.00
Early Childhood Education $30.00 Early Bird Blended Health & Safety $13.00



Fashion Merchandising I/ Fashion Merchandising II $10.00 Early Bird Health & Safety $13.00
Hospitality and Tourism N/A Health & Safety $13.00
Housing & Interior Design $12.00 Personal Wellness - Dual Credit $36.00 $ 27.00
International Foods $52.00 $ 42.00 Social Issues in Sports - Dual Credit $36.00 $ 27.00
Restaurant Entrepreneurship I $62.00 $ 52.00 WORLD LANGUAGE
Restaurant Entrepreneurship II $53.00 $ 43.00 Name Price
MUSIC French I $17.00 $ 15.00
Name Price French 11 / French II Honors $1700 $ 15.00
Concert Orchestra $60.00 French IV/ French IV Honors $12.00 $ 10.00
Symphony Orchestra $60.00 AP French V $56.00 $ 54.00
Chamber Orchestra $60.00 German I $27.00 $ 25.00
Percussion Methods $75.00 $ 65.00 German II/ German II Honors $35.00 $ 25.00
Concert Band $75.00 German IV $43.00 $ 41.00
Wind Ensemble $75.00 German IV Honors $43.00 $ 20.00
Music Theory I $74.00 AP German V $52.00 $ 50.00
Music Theory Ill $74.00 Spanish II/ Spanish II Honors $6.00 $ 4.00
Viking Chorus $36.00 Spanish IV $6.00 NEW
Treble Choir: Belle Voix $36.00 AP Spanish V $47.00 $ 45.00
Varsity Choir: Nordic Voices $36.00 Blended AP Spanish V N/A
Jazz Choir: Blue Tones $36.00 INDEPENDENT STUDY/ CAREER EXPLORATION

Name Price
Technology Support Internship $45.00 $ 30.00
Technology Support Internship Plus $45.00 $ 30.00

2023-24 Student Partipation Fees
Drama Actors Fee $100.00
Drama Tech Fee $75.00
Fall Sports Fee $140.00
Winter Sports Fee $140.00
Spring Sports Fee $140.00

4

NEW
NEW



2023-2024 FEES
Transportation

Payment Date: Cost for Transportation Under 1.5 miles from Attending School
Paid by July 1st $300 per student

Paid After July 1st $350 per student
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